
  GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS  LOK SABHA  UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1762  TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 11, 2021  HOUSING FOR ALL BY 2022  NO. 1762.   SHRI MANOJ KOTAK:     SHRI GOPAL CHINNAYA SHETTY: Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRSbe pleased to state: (a)  whether the Government has set a target to provide “Housing  for All” by 2022 under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (PMAY)  scheme;  (b)  if so, the details thereof including the number of affordable  houses built and handed-over to urban poor especially in metro  cities including Mumbai; and (c)  the Budget allocation for the Housing for All scheme for the  years 2019-2020? ANSWER THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS (SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI) (a) Yes, Sir.  (b) The details regarding the number of affordable houses built and handed-over to urban poor especially in metro cities including Mumbai are asunder: S.No.  Metro Houses constructed (Nos.) 1 Mumbai 1,29,438 2 Kolkata  14,787 3 Chennai 34,990 4 Hyderabad 86,333  (c) The allocation for Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Urban (PMAY-U), for the year 2019-2020 was Rs.21,853.26 crore, including allocation from Extra Budgetary Resources of Rs.15,000.00 crore. ***** 


